analysis. The same can also be obtained for the CMOS-opamp
using the Algorithm 1.

Comparison charts showing the sensitivity of UTBSOI-
opamp in terms of DC gain, CMRR, PM, and UGB are shown
in Fig. 5. In the UTBSOI-opamp, the DC gain is least sensitive
towards the perturbation in W/L of M1,2 [Fig. 5(a)]. A large
DC gain sensitivity (∼3.1249) [Table VII] is observed for the

Algorithm 1: Algorithm to compute the sensitivity.
Require: W , L, Lf , y[ ], ynew[ ]
Ensure: Sensitivity values (S) of DC gain, CMRR, PM, and

UGB.
{W → Channel width, l → Initial channel
length [Table II]
Lf → Final channel lengths [Table III]
y → Initial performance parameters [Table IV]
ynew → Final performance parameters [Table VI]}

1: Start
2: repeat
3: x ← W/l
4: i ← 1
5: while i ≤LENGTH(Lf ) do
6: xnew[i] ← W/Lf [i]
7: ∆x[i] ← xnew[i]− x {Perturbation in aspect-

ratio of MOSFETs}
8: ∆y[i] ← ynew[i]− y
9: S[i] ←| (x/y)× (∆y[i]/∆x[i]) |

10: end while
11: until Sensitivity values (S) of DC gain, CMRR, PM,

and UGB are obtained.

TABLE VII
SENSITIVITY VALUES OF DC GAIN, CMRR, PM, AND UGB OF THE

UTBSOI-OPAMP WITH RESPECT TO THE TOLERANCES OF PERTURBATION
IN W/L OF THE SELECTED MOSFETS.

Perturbation in W/L of M1,2

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 0.0008 0.0360 0.0283 0.0665
CMRR (dB) 0.2382 0.2516 0.3201 0.3818
PM (◦) 0.0783 0.1014 0.1323 0.1687
UGB (MHz) 0.2147 0.2052 0.3669 0.4059

Perturbation in W/L of M6

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 2.8474 3.1249 – –
CMRR (dB) 0.2174 0.2257 – –
PM (◦) 0.9600 1.2549 – –
UGB (MHz) 1.4391 1.9484 – –

Perturbation in W/L of M7

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 0.8106 0.9731 1.8149 1.9692
CMRR (dB) 0.0170 0.0187 0.0243 0.0446
PM (◦) 0.7975 0.9390 0.9894 0.5821
UGB (MHz) 1.6282 1.6230 2.1856 1.4938

Tolerance (%) in perturbation of W/L: −20, −10, 10, 20

10% tolerance of perturbation in W/L of M6 [Fig. 5(a)]. This
also implies that the W/L of M6 can be changed accordingly
in order to increase the DC gain. The CMRR is more sensitive
towards the perturbation in W/L of M1,2 and least towards
that of M7 [Fig. 5(b)]. The PM is more sensitive towards
the perturbation in W/L of M7 [Fig. 5(c)] and UGB is more
sensitive towards the perturbation in W/L of M6 [Fig. 5(d)].
The same goes for the sensitivity analysis performed over

Fig. 4. Extracted layout view of the CMOS-opamp.

TABLE V
SUMMARY OF POST-LAYOUT SIMULATION RESULTS OF CMOS-OPAMP.

Specifications Pre-layout Post-layout Error (%)

[…]

analysis. The same can also be obtained for the CMOS-opamp
using the Algorithm 1.

Comparison charts showing the sensitivity of UTBSOI-
opamp in terms of DC gain, CMRR, PM, and UGB are shown
in Fig. 5. In the UTBSOI-opamp, the DC gain is least sensitive
towards the perturbation in W/L of M1,2 [Fig. 5(a)]. A large
DC gain sensitivity (∼3.1249) [Table VII] is observed for the

Algorithm 1: Algorithm to compute the sensitivity.
Require: W , L, Lf , y[ ], ynew[ ]
Ensure: Sensitivity values (S) of DC gain, CMRR, PM, and

UGB.
{W → Channel width, l → Initial channel
length [Table II]
Lf → Final channel lengths [Table III]
y → Initial performance parameters [Table IV]
ynew → Final performance parameters [Table VI]}

1: Start
2: repeat
3: x ← W/l
4: i ← 1
5: while i ≤LENGTH(Lf ) do
6: xnew[i] ← W/Lf [i]
7: ∆x[i] ← xnew[i]− x {Perturbation in aspect-

ratio of MOSFETs}
8: ∆y[i] ← ynew[i]− y
9: S[i] ←| (x/y)× (∆y[i]/∆x[i]) |

10: end while
11: until Sensitivity values (S) of DC gain, CMRR, PM,

and UGB are obtained.

TABLE VII
SENSITIVITY VALUES OF DC GAIN, CMRR, PM, AND UGB OF THE

UTBSOI-OPAMP WITH RESPECT TO THE TOLERANCES OF PERTURBATION
IN W/L OF THE SELECTED MOSFETS.

Perturbation in W/L of M1,2

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 0.0008 0.0360 0.0283 0.0665
CMRR (dB) 0.2382 0.2516 0.3201 0.3818
PM (◦) 0.0783 0.1014 0.1323 0.1687
UGB (MHz) 0.2147 0.2052 0.3669 0.4059

Perturbation in W/L of M6

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 2.8474 3.1249 – –
CMRR (dB) 0.2174 0.2257 – –
PM (◦) 0.9600 1.2549 – –
UGB (MHz) 1.4391 1.9484 – –

Perturbation in W/L of M7

Performance UTBSOI-opamp
parameters −20% −10% 10% 20%
DC gain (dB) 0.8106 0.9731 1.8149 1.9692
CMRR (dB) 0.0170 0.0187 0.0243 0.0446
PM (◦) 0.7975 0.9390 0.9894 0.5821
UGB (MHz) 1.6282 1.6230 2.1856 1.4938

Tolerance (%) in perturbation of W/L: −20, −10, 10, 20

10% tolerance of perturbation in W/L of M6 [Fig. 5(a)]. This
also implies that the W/L of M6 can be changed accordingly
in order to increase the DC gain. The CMRR is more sensitive
towards the perturbation in W/L of M1,2 and least towards
that of M7 [Fig. 5(b)]. The PM is more sensitive towards
the perturbation in W/L of M7 [Fig. 5(c)] and UGB is more
sensitive towards the perturbation in W/L of M6 [Fig. 5(d)].
The same goes for the sensitivity analysis performed over

ELECTRONICS, VOL. 24, NO. 2, DECEMBER 2020 79

TABLE VI
THE DC GAIN, CMRR, PM, AND UGB OF THE CMOS-OPAMP AND UTBSOI-OPAMP WITH RESPECT TO THE TOLERANCES OF PERTURBATION IN W/L